are required to be consolidated into the financial statements of which nine of these entities are limited
partnerships and the other two are not-for-profit housing companies.  The Organization has restated the
opening net asset balance as of July 1, 2019 to correct such error.  The adjustment for restatement resulted
in the changes noted below:

 Net Asset  Net Asset

 Without Donor  With Donor  Total

 Restrictions as of  Restrictions as of  Net Asset as of

 July 1, 2019  July 1, 2019  July 1, 2019

As previously stated $ 55,902,585  $ 3,771,359  $ 59,673,944

Effect of restatement  4,916,877   -   4,916,877

As restated $ 60,819,462  $ 3,771,359  $ 64,590,821

WEST SIDE FEDERATION FOR SENIOR AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING, INC. AND AFFILIATES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2020

 10

NOTE A - ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  (CONTINUED)

[1] Organization:  (continued)

The following table summarizes the assets and liability accounts of the additional consolidated entities as of
July 1, 2019:

July 1, 2019 –
As Originally

Presented Adjustments
July 1, 2019 –
As Restated

Cash and cash equivalents $ 13,813,250  $ 6,373,815  $ 20,187,065
Reserve and escrow accounts  19,063,710  11,590,325   30,654,035
Prepaid and other assets  6,171,426  2,309,270   8,480,696
Property and equipment  144,343,742   222,597,016   366,940,758
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  (7,898,488)  (13,787,842)  (21,686,330)
Due to/from affiliates  32,423,474   (32,423,474)  -
Long-term debt payable  (146,115,230) (191,507,061)  (337,622,291)
Other liabilities   (2,127,940)  (235,172) (2,363,112)

Net assets without donor restrictions:

WSFSSH and controlling interests  55,902,585   (23,670,603)  32,231,982
Non-controlling interests  -   28,587,480   28,587,480

Net assets with donor restrictions  3,771,359   -   3,771,359

 $ 59,673,944  $ 4,916,877  $ 64,590,821

The following not-for profit entities and wholly owned subsidiaries of WSFSSH are included in the consolidated
financial statements:

 West Side Special Housing Development Fund Corporation, Inc.
 WSA Housing Development Fund, Inc.
 Euclid Hall Housing Development Fund Company, Inc.
 The Westbourne Housing Development Fund Company, Inc.
 East One Thirty Eighth Housing Development Fund Company, Inc.
 Three Arts Club Housing Development Fund Company Inc.
 West 108th Housing Development Fund Company, Inc.
 Valley Lodge Shelter Housing Development Fund Company, Inc.
 K&L Housing Development Fund Company, Inc.